

No. 16-1140

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF FAMILY AND
LIFE ADVOCATES, dba NIFLA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,
Attorney General of California, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 41 FAMILY POLICY
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID FRENCH
Counsel of Record
Senior Fellow
NATIONAL REVIEW INSTITUTE
19 West 44th Street
Suite 1701
New York, New York 10036
(931) 446-7572
dfrench@nationalreview.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 7

I. The State of California Is Conscripting
Pro-Life Professionals Into its Pro-Choice
Cause. 7

II. California Is Transforming Private Pro-Life
Property Into Billboards for the Pro-Choice
Cause 12

III. California’s Intolerance Threatens to
Exacerbate American Cultural Divide 14

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , (No. 16-11, Argued Dec. 5, 2017)	2, 6, 16
<i>National Institutes of Family and Life Advocates v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016)	3, 8
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	5, 6, 12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assem. Comm. On Health, Analysis of Assembly Bill No. 775	4
Assembly. Bill No. 775 Section 1(b)	3
Frederick Douglass, “A Plea For Freedom of Speech in Boston” (Dec. 9, 1860)	15
